Decision No. 68475

ORIGIES

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) FLOYD CLOUSE, LEANOR CLOUSE, FRANK)
E. HOGAN and MINA HOGAN, partners,)
doing business as SACRAMENTO WARE-)
HOUSE CO., for a certificate of)
public convenience and necessity authorizing operations as a public)
warehouseman in the City of Sacramento, California.

Application No. 40693

ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

Floyd Clouse, Leanor Clouse, Frank E. Hogan and Mina Hogan, doing business as Sacramento Warehouse Co., possess a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing them to operate as a public utility warehouseman in the City of Sacramento.

The Commission received a copy of a cancellation notice dated August 31, 1964, addressed to Sacramento Warehouse Co. whereby Jack L. Dawson, Agent, notified it that its participation in California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 18-A, Cal.P.U.C. No. 186, would be canceled effective December 15, 1964.

By letter from the Secretary of the Commission dated
September 4, 1964, Sacramento Warehouse Co. was placed on notice
that its certificate would be subject to suspension or revocation,
pursuant to lawful procedures, should it fail to maintain a tariff
in effect. The publishing agent filed with this Commission a
tariff revision canceling the participation of Sacramento Warehouse
Co. from the tariff effective December 15, 1964. No substitute
tariff has been filed by the warehouseman.

Section 489 of the Public Utilities Code requires that warehousemen, among others, file with this Commission schedules showing their rates and classifications.

Frank E. Hogan, Jr., has informed the Commission by letter that Floyd Clouse and Frank E. Hogan are deceased and the warehouse operations were terminated on July 19, 1961.

Floyd Clouse, Leanor Clouse, Frank E. Hogan and Mina Hogan not having the required tariff on file and having discontinued service as a public utility warehouseman without authority, the Commission finds that such failure and discontinuance constitute good cause for revocation of the certificate.

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a public utility warehouseman granted to Floyd Clouse, Leanor Clouse, Frank E. Hogan and Mina Hogan by Decision No. 58051 dated February 24, 1959, in Application No. 40693, is hereby revoked.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Floyd Clouse, Leanor Clouse, Frank E. Hogan and Mina Hogan or to mail a certified copy thereof to them at their last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after completion of such service or of the above mailing, as the case may

be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for a public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 12th day of January, 1965.

Fresident

Leorge L. Lover

Sellisma la Burne Od